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2025 2024

Current assets:
Cash 3,850,488$     3,570,217$     
Receivables and prepaids 446,641          107,806          
Accrued interest receivable 25,618            25,443            
Loans receivable, current maturities 475,207          445,064          
     Total current assets 4,797,954$     4,148,530$     

Property and equipment:
Furniture and equipment 51,253$          47,051$          
Accumulated depreciation (31,786)           (26,025)           
     Property and equipment, net 19,467$          21,026$          

1,883,742$     1,954,429$     

Total assets 6,701,163$     6,123,985$     

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 23,020$          30,005$          
Payroll payable 24,049            16,191            
Other current liabilities 439,729          68,787            
     Total current liabilities 486,798$        114,983$        

Total liabilities 486,798$        114,983$        

Net assets:
Without donor restrictions 2,338,308$     2,496,213$     
With donor restrictions 3,876,057       3,512,789       
Total net assets 6,214,365$     6,009,002$     

Total liabilities and net assets 6,701,163$     6,123,985$     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

Liabilities and Net Assets

Loans receivable, net of current maturities and allowance for loan losses

Assets

SOUTHERN OREGON REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, INC. 
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 June 30, 2025 and 2024
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2025 2024
Grants 2,045$             11,509$             
Membership dues 315,602           324,459             
Event income 32,310             29,856               
Interest income 126,425           119,560             
Interfund transfers 300,345           -                        
Other income 38,684             88,744               
Net assets released from restrictions 499,531           282,741             

1,314,942$      856,869$           

Program services
    Economic development planning program 75,000$           75,000$             
    Revolving loan fund 154,429           192,095             
Total program services 229,429$         267,095$           

Support services
    General and administrative 661,240$         475,436$           
     Loan and special projects 312,076           65,410               
    Special Funds Held in Trust 270,101           15,646               
Total support services 1,243,417$      556,492$           

1,472,846$      823,587$           

(Decrease)increase in net assets without donor restrictions (157,904)$       33,282$             

Grants 704,000$         96,831$             
Interest income 153,960           149,813             
Other income 4,838               100                    
Net assets reclassified (499,531)         (282,741)           

Total revenues and other supports 363,267$         (35,997)$           

Increase(decrease)  in net assets with donor restrictions 363,267$         (35,997)$           

Change in net assets 205,363$         (2,715)$             

Net assets, beginning of year 6,009,002        6,011,717          
Net assets, end of year 6,214,365$      6,009,002$        

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

SOUTHERN OREGON REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, INC. 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES  

For the Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

Revenues and other supports

Revenues and other supports

Total revenues and other supports

Expenses

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions

Total expenses

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions
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Economic 
Development 

Planning
Revolving 
Loan Fund

Total 
Program 
Services

General and 
Administrative

Loan and 
Special 

Projects Fund
Special Funds 
Held in Trust Total Expenses

Salaries 55,300$                 79,054$           134,354$         354,516$               46,032$             88,156$             623,058$          
Payroll taxes and benefits 14,917                   14,917             99,689                   9,289                 123,895$          
Travel 3,321                     3,321               9,397                     11,710               24,428$            
Supplies and materials 1,462                     1,462               13,494                   2,524                 17,480$            
Professional services -                      92,293                   97,639               189,932$          
Insurance -                      5,799                     5,799$              
Communications -                      11,241                   11,241$            
Advertising, public relations and Marketing -                      2,983                     842                    3,825$              
Equipment rent -                      3,598                     3,598$              
Professional development -                      5,707                     2,598                 8,305$              
Utilities 16,341             16,341             (34,435)                  18,094               -$                      
Repairs and maintenance -                      11,507                   11,507$            
Dues and subscriptions -                      4,100                     44                      4,144$              
Bad debts (13,615)           (13,615)           -                             9,110                 (4,505)$             
Office rent 4,057               4,057               44,049                   4,493                 3,500                 56,099$            
Depreciation -                      3,881                     2,940                 383                    7,204$              
Interfund transfers 68,884             68,884             100                        231,461             300,445$          
Special projects -                      -                             -                         29,348               29,348$            
Other expenses (290)                (290)                33,321                   (55)                     24,067               57,043$            

75,000$                 154,431$         229,431$         661,240$               312,075$           270,100$           1,472,846$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

Operating expenses

Total expenses

SOUTHERN OREGON REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, INC.  
STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

2025
Program Services Support Services

Economic 
Development 

Planning
Revolving 
Loan Fund

Total 
Program 
Services

General and 
Administrative

Loan and 
Special 

Projects Fund
Special Funds 
Held in Trust Total Expenses

Salaries 55,300$                 79,054$           134,354$         216,607$               46,031$             -$                       396,992$          
Payroll taxes and benefits 14,917                   -                      14,917             77,299                   92,216              
Travel 3,321                     -                      3,321               8,747                     12,068              
Supplies and materials 1,462                     -                      1,462               13,239                   14,701              
Professional services -                      -                      75,102                   75,102              
Insurance -                      5,799                     5,799                
Communications -                      12,866                   12,866              
Advertising, public relations and Marketing -                      8,197                     8,197                
Equipment rent -                      3,568                     3,568                
Professional development -                      4,773                     4,773                
Utilities 16,342             16,342             (34,436)                  18,094               -                        
Repairs and maintenance -                      8,946                     8,946                
Dues and subscriptions -                      3,356                     3,356                
Bad debts 52,477             52,477             -                             (32,681)              19,796              
Office rent 4,057               4,057               28,350                   4,493                 36,900              
Depreciation -                      3,920                     245                    4,165                
Interfund transfers 39,668             39,668             100                        29,121               68,889              
Special projects -                      9,599                     15,646               25,245              
Other expenses 497                  497                  29,404                   107                    30,008              

75,000$                 192,095$         267,095$         475,436$               65,410$             15,646$             823,587$          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

SOUTHERN OREGON REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, INC.  

For the Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Total expenses

2024
Program Services

Operating expenses

Support Services
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2025 2024

Change in net assets 205,363$           (2,715)$           

Depreciation 7,204                 4,165               
(Decrease) increase in allowance for loan losses (4,505)                19,796             
(Increase) in receivables and prepaids (339,010)            (59,148)           
Increase (decrease) in payables 873                    (43,509)           
Increase in other accrued liabilities 370,942             68,788             
     Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 240,867$           (12,623)$         

(Purchase) of equipment (5,646)$              (17,436)$         
Loans made (201,080)            (147,435)         
Collections on loans 246,130             510,913           

     Net cash provided by investing activities 39,404$             346,042$         

Payments on notes payable -$                       -$                    

Net increase in cash 280,271$           333,419$         

Cash, beginning of year 3,570,217$        3,236,798$      

Cash, end of year 3,850,488$        3,570,217$      

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

Cash flows from investing activities

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used by operating 
activities:

Cash flows from financing activities

SOUTHERN OREGON REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, INC. 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

Cash flows from operating activities 
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Southern Oregon Regional Economic Development, Inc. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

 
Note 1 - Nature of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Nature of Business 
Southern Oregon Regional Economic Development, Inc. (SOREDI) was incorporated in 1982 as 
Josephine Economic Development Association, the name was changed in 1989 to develop and 
maintain an overall economic development program for Southern Oregon. SOREDI also coordinates 
and implements economic development activities in the district and procures and manages grant and 
revolving loan activities; SOREDI merged with the Southern Oregon Economic Development 
District (SOEDD) in 1994 and continues to serve as the region’s federally designated economic 
development district.  
 
SOREDI is organized as a nonprofit corporation and is an exempt organization under Section 
501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC). Donations made to SOREDI do not qualify as 
charitable contributions for income tax purposes.  Unrelated business income, of which SOREDI had 
none, would be subject to federal income tax.  Consequently, the accompanying financial statements 
do not reflect any provisions for income taxes. The Organization’s information returns are generally 
subject to examination by taxing authorities for a period of three years after filing. 
 
Revenues are generated primarily through grants from the U.S. Economic Development 
Administration and support from local government agencies and private members. 
 
Basis of Accounting 

 Revenue and expenses are recognized on the accrual basis of accounting. Membership dues are 
considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the member/donor.  
Separate general ledger accounts and segregated bank accounts are maintained for restricted 
programs as required by grantor agencies. 
 
Basis of Presentation 
The financial statements are presented in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board 
(FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 958 dated August 2016, and the provisions of 
the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) “Audit and Accounting Guide for 
Not-for-Profit Organizations” (the “Guide”). (ASC) 958-205 was effective for fiscal years 
beginning after December 15, 2017. 
 
Under the provisions of the Guide, net assets and revenues, and gains and losses are classified 
based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and 
changes therein are classified as follows:  
 

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed 
restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the    
organization. The Board may designate assets without restrictions for specific operational 
purposes from time to time. 
 
 
 



 

15 
 

Southern Oregon Regional Economic Development, Inc. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

 
Note 1 - Nature of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
 Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors, and 
 grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by 
 actions of the entity or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in 
 nature, where by the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity. 
 
Use of Estimates 

 The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 

 
Cash  
For purposes of the statements of cash flows, SOREDI considers all highly liquid debt instruments 
purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.  

 
Short-term Investments 
 
Short-term investments consist of certificates of deposit with maturities greater than three months. 
Amounts are stated at fair market value, which approximates cost. 

 
 Loans Receivable and Allowance for Loan Losses 
 
 Loans receivable are stated at unpaid principal balances, less an allowance for loan losses. Interest 

on loans is recognized over the term of the loan and is calculated using the simple-interest method 
on principal amounts outstanding. 

 
 The allowance for loan losses is calculated based on a percentage of outstanding loans receivable. 

Management’s periodic evaluation of the adequacy of the allowance is based on SOREDI’s past loan 
loss experience, known inherent risks in the portfolio, adverse situations that may affect the 
borrower’s ability to repay, estimated value of underlying collateral, and current economic 
conditions. 

 
 Loans are issued to borrowers in Southern Oregon. The loans are secured by some form of collateral, 

depending on the type of loan. The risk of loss is the difference between the loan amount and the 
market value of the collateral at time of default. 
 

 Property and Equipment 
 

Property and equipment are recorded at cost. All significant acquisitions, renovations, and repairs 
which increase the value of an asset are capitalized. All expenditures for repairs and maintenance 
which do not appreciably extend the useful life or increase the value of the asset are expensed in the 
period in which the cost is incurred. 
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Southern Oregon Regional Economic Development, Inc. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

 
Note 1 - Nature of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

 
Depreciation 
 
SOREDI depreciates property and equipment over its estimated useful life. Depreciation is computed 
using the straight-line method. 
 
Advertising 
 
Advertising costs of $3,825 and $8,197 for 2025 and 2024 were expensed as incurred.  

 
 Implementation of Accounting Standards 
 
 For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, SOREDI implemented the following new accounting 

standards: 
 

GASB Statement No. 102 “Certain Risk Disclosures” This Statement’s primary objective is to 
provide users of government financial statements with the essential information about risks related 
to a government’s vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations or constraints. This statement is 
effective with fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2024. 
 

SOREDI will implement new GASB pronouncements no later than the required fiscal year. 
Management has not determined the effect on the financial statements from implementing any of 
the following pronouncements: 
 

GASB Statement No. 103 “Financial Reporting Model Improvements” This Statement’s 
primary objective is to improve key components of the financial reporting model to enhance 
its effectiveness in providing information that is essential for decision making and assessing a 
government’s accountability. It also addresses certain application issues. This statement is 
effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2025.  
 
GASB Statement No. 104 “Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets” This Statement’s primary 
objective is to provide users of government financial statements with essential information 
about certain types of capital assets. This statement is effective for fiscal years beginning after 
June 15, 2025.  
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Southern Oregon Regional Economic Development, Inc. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

 
Note 2 - Cash 

 
Under the terms of grant agreements, SOREDI is required to maintain restricted cash accounts. 
The accounts can only be used to pay operating expenses of the related programs.  
 

 
 
 
 

Note 3- Liquidity of Financial Assets 
 
SOREDI has $1,627,591 financial assets available within one year of the balance sheet date to 
meet cash needs for general expenditures consisting of the following: 
 

 

 
 

None of the financial assets are subject to donor or other contractual restrictions that make them 
unavailable for general expenditure within one year of the balance sheet date. SOREDI has a goal 
to maintain liquid financial assets on hand to meet 120 days of normal operating expenses. 
SOREDI works to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, 
and other obligations come due. In addition, as part of its liquidity management, SOREDI invests 
cash in excess of daily requirements in various short-term investments, including certificate of 
deposits. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2025 2024
Restricted cash 2,451,468$            1,817,228$            
Unrestricted cash 1,399,020              1,752,989              

3,850,488$            3,570,217$            

Cash 1,399,020$            
Prepaids and accrued interest receivable 21,368                   
Current portion of loans receivable 207,203                 
  Total assets available 1,627,591$            
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Southern Oregon Regional Economic Development, Inc. 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 
 
 

Note 4 - Property and Equipment 
 
At June 30, property and equipment consisted of the following: 
 

 
 
Total depreciation expense for 2024 was $7,204 and $4,165 for 2024.   

 
     Note 5 - Loans Receivable 

 
SOREDI provides loans to various local entities through its revolving loan funds. Loans are 
individually collateralized, most through individual deeds/titles and Uniform Commercial Code 
filings. These loans have interest rates ranging from 0.0 percent to 11.5 percent. 

 

  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 2025 2024
Furniture and equipment 36,553$                 32,351$                 
Software 14,700                   14,700                   

Total property and equipment 51,253$                 47,051$                 
Accumulated depreciation (31,786)                 (26,025)                 

Property and equipment, net 19,467$                 21,026$                 

 2025 2024
Beginning loans receivable 2,797,791$            3,161,269$            

Loans made 201,080                 147,435                 
Principal payments received (246,129)               (510,913)               

Ending loans receivable 2,752,742$            2,797,791$            

  2025 2024
Total loans receivable 2,752,742$            2,797,791$            
Allowance for loan losses (393,793)               (398,298)               

Net loans receivable 2,358,949$            2,399,493$            
Current maturities (475,207)               (445,064)               

Loans receivable, net of current maturities and 
allowance for loan losses 1,883,742$            1,954,429$            
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Southern Oregon Regional Economic Development, Inc. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

 
     Note 5 - Loans Receivable (continued) 

 
The following is a schedule of the future current maturities for the loans receivable: 
 

 
 
 
The following is a summary of the activity in the allowance for loan losses account.  
 
 

 
 
Note 6 - Pension Plan 
 
SOREDI has a 401(k) plan that covers eligible employees, as defined in the plan. Employer’s 
discretionary match expense for the year ended June 30, 2025 was $10,181 and for the year ended 
June 30, 2024 was $10,746.  
 
 
Note 7 - Operating Leases  
 
SOREDI leases a digital copier under an operating lease. The lease is a 60-month lease expiring 
on June 30, 2029. In addition, SOREDI leases a postal shipping machine. The lease term is 75 
months beginning January 10, 2021. The future lease payments are summarized below: 

 

 
 

 

 2025-2026 2026-2027 2027-2028 2028-2029 2029-2030 Remaining Years Totals
IRP 312,744$               167,766$               165,544$               197,559$               257,198$               477,094$                     1,577,905$                  
RBEG 84,345                   89,812                   96,501                   103,965                 111,870                 400,473                       886,966                       
EDA 78,118                   57,620                   30,881                   18,983                   11,757                   90,511                         287,870                       

Loans receivable, current maturities 475,207$               315,198$               292,926$               320,507$               380,825$               968,078$                     2,752,741$                  

 2025 2024
Balance July 1 398,298$               378,502$               

Additions(recoveries) charged to operating expenses (4,505)                   19,796                   
Write-offs of uncollectable loans -                        -                        

Balance June 30 393,793$               398,298$               

Digital copier Postal meter Total
2025-2026 1,459             636                2,095        
2026-2027 1,459             477                1,936        
2027-2028 1,459             -                     1,459        
2028-2029 1,459             -                     1,459        
Total lease obligation 5,836$           1,113$           6,949$      
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Southern Oregon Regional Economic Development, Inc. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

 
       
Note 7 - Operating Leases (continued) 
 
Effective September 1, 2018, SOREDI entered into a property lease with People’s Bank of 
Commerce.  On September 1, 2022 the lease was extended for another 24 months to August 31, 2024. 
The annual lease obligation is as follows:  

      
Effective August 15, 2024, SOREDI entered into a month-to-month lease agreement with One 
Hundred Main, LLC. The current monthly lease amount is $3,829. 

 

Total rental expenses for all operating leases amounted to $59,697 for 2025 and $40,468 for 
2024.   

 
Note 8 - Commitments and Contingencies 
 

 Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to adjustment upon audit by the 
grantor agency. Any disallowed costs, including amounts already collected, may constitute a liability. 
It is management's opinion that the results of these audits would not have a material effect on 
SOREDI’S financial position. 

 
SOREDI receives various grants which require local matching funds to be provided by SOREDI. 
 
 
Note 9 - Concentration of Risk 
 

 SOREDI maintains cash balances at several banks. Accounts of each institution are insured by the 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000, and additional collateral certificates 
are held for some institutions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2024-2025 6,180$           

Total lease obligation 6,180$           
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 Southern Oregon Regional Economic Development, Inc. 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 
 

Note 10- Change in Allowance for Loan Losses 
 
In April, 2019 the SOREDI Board approved a change in the procedure for determining the allowance for 
loan losses for the Revolving Loan Funds. The following was approved:  
 

On a semiannual basis (at 6/30 and 12/31) the Allowance for Loan Losses will be adjusted to reflect 
a minimum of 6% reserve for each individual loan with no known credit weakness using the principal 
balance of the loan at the time of review. 
 
Specific reserves are based on known credit weakness for any loan with a delinquency of greater than 
90 days. The reserve is intended to reflect the probability of repayment of the loan balance 
considering all known credit factors.  
 
The total adjustment for the year ended June 30, 2025 was $(4,505) and for the year ended June 30, 
2024 was $19,796. This has been reported as bad debt expense. 
 

 
Note 11- Special Funds Held in Trust  
 
On September 15, 2020, SOREDI entered into an operating agreement to establish and manage the 
Southern Oregon Startup Fund, LLC whose purpose is to purchase, sell, hold and otherwise invest in 
securities of early stage privately held companies that compete in the Southern Oregon Startup Challenge. 
It registered with the IRS to establish an employer identification number and is registered with the Oregon 
Secretary of State. SOREDI opened a new restricted account at First Interstate Bank and made an initial 
investment of $5,000 into the Startup Fund during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021. In addition, a 
matching grant was received from the Oregon Growth Board for $5,000. 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Southern Oregon 
Startup Fund 

LLC
Beginning balance 7-1-2024 10,000$             
Revenues

Interest/Misc. income -                       
Total revenues -$                      

Expenses
Excess of revenues over (under) expenses -$                      
Ending balance 6-30-2025 10,000$             
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Southern Oregon Regional Economic Development, Inc. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

 
 
 

 
 
Note12-Subsequent Events 
 
On September 1, 2025 Blair Sundell-Bahrd took over as the Executive Director for SOREDI. Blair is a 
Rogue Valley native and has over 17 years of experience in economic development, business finance and 
entrepreneurship.  
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Planner 
Grant

(IRP) 
Revolving 
Loan Fund

(RBEG) 
Revolving 
Loan Fund

(EDA) 
Revolving 
Loan Fund

RLF Cares 
Act Fund

Special Funds 
Held in Trust 

Total 
Restricted 

Funds

General and 
Administrative 

Fund

Loan and 
Special 

Projects Fund Totals

Current assets:
Cash 497$              460,762$         826,685$         535,877$         199,133$         428,514$         2,451,468$      341,832$            1,057,188$         3,850,488$       
Prepaid expenses -                      6,912                  6,912                
Due from Other Funds 262,615           262,615           177,114              439,729            
Accrued interest receivable 31                    1,686               5,114               4,331               11,162             14,456                25,618              
Loans receivable, current maturities 9,895               84,345             78,118             95,646             -                      268,004           207,203              475,207            
     Total current assets 497$              470,688$         1,175,331$      619,109$         299,110$         428,514$         2,993,249$      525,858$            1,278,847$         4,797,954$       

Property and equipment:
Furniture and equipment 2,298$             2,298               34,255$              14,700$              51,253$            
Accumulated depreciation (383)$              (383)                (28,218)               (3,185)$               (31,786)$          
     Property and equipment, net -$                   -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,915$             1,915$             6,037$                11,515$              19,467$            

 
152,345$         683,830$         192,479$         236,386$         -$                    1,265,040$      -$                        618,702$            1,883,742$       

Total assets 497$              623,033$         1,859,161$      811,588$         535,496$         430,429$         4,260,204$      531,895$            1,909,064$         6,701,163$       

Assets

SOUTHERN OREGON REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, INC. 
SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30, 2025

With Donor Restrictions Without Donor Restrictions

Loans receivable, net of current maturities 

Planner 
Grant

(IRP) 
Revolving 
Loan Fund

(RBEG) 
Revolving 
Loan Fund

(EDA) 
Revolving 
Loan Fund

RLF Cares 
Act Fund

Special Funds 
Held in Trust

Total 
Restricted 

Funds

General and 
Administrative 

Fund

Loan and 
Special 

Projects Fund Totals

Current assets:
Cash 495$              459,066$         969,794$         236,282$         141,591$         10,000$           1,817,228$      413,124$            1,339,865$         3,570,217$       
Prepaid expenses -                      -                      -                          -                       
Accrued interest receivable 1,101               9,042               2,217               2,439               14,799             -                          10,644                25,443              
Loans receivable, current maturities 8,586               80,708             44,396             73,590             207,280           -                          237,784              445,064            
Other current assets 18,750           18,750             89,056                 107,806$          
     Total current assets 19,245$         468,753$         1,059,544$      282,895$         217,620$         10,000$           2,058,057$      502,180$            1,588,293$         4,148,530$       

Property and equipment:
Furniture and equipment 14,700$           14,700             32,351$              47,051$            
Accumulated depreciation (245)$              (245)                (25,780)               (26,025)            
     Property and equipment, net -$                   14,455$           -$                    -$                    -$                    14,455$           6,571$                21,026$            

 
165,255$         781,014$         259,604$         307,353$         -$                    1,513,226$      -$                        441,203$            1,954,429$       

Total assets 19,245$         648,463$         1,840,558$      542,499$         524,973$         10,000$           3,585,738$      508,751$            2,029,496$         6,123,985$       

SOUTHERN OREGON REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, INC. 
SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30, 2024

With Donor Restrictions Without Donor Restrictions

Assets

Loans receivable, net of current maturities 
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Planner 
Grant

(IRP) 
Revolving 
Loan Fund

(RBEG) 
Revolving 
Loan Fund

(EDA) 
Revolving 
Loan Fund

RLF Cares 
Act Fund

Special Funds 
Held in Trust

Total 
Restricted 

Funds

General and 
Administrative 

Fund

Loan and 
Special 

Projects Fund Totals

Accounts payable -$                   -$                    -$                    23,020$              23,020$            
Payroll payable -                      24,049                24,049              
Due to Other Funds 21,128$           40,693$           279,345$         42,981$           384,147           55,582                439,729            
Other current liabilities -                      -                      -                       
     Total current liabilities -$                   21,128$           40,693$           279,345$         -$                    42,981$           384,147$         47,069$              55,582$              486,798$          
Total liabilities -$                   21,128$           40,693$           279,345$         -$                    42,981$           384,147$         47,069$              55,582$              486,798$          

Net assets:
Without donor restrictions -$                   -$                    -$                    -$                    -                      484,826$            1,853,482$         2,338,308         
With donor restrictions 497$              601,905$         1,818,468$      532,243$         535,496$         387,448$         3,876,057        -$                        3,876,057         
Total net assets 497$              601,905$         1,818,468$      532,243$         535,496$         387,448$         3,876,057$      484,826$            1,853,482$         6,214,365$       

Total liabilities and net assets 497$              623,033$         1,859,161$      811,588$         535,496$         430,429$         4,260,204$      531,895$            1,909,064$         6,701,163$       

Liabilities and Net Assets

SOUTHERN OREGON REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, INC. 
SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30, 2025

With Donor Restrictions Without Donor Restrictions

Planner 
Grant

(IRP) 
Revolving 
Loan Fund

(RBEG) 
Revolving 
Loan Fund

(EDA) 
Revolving 
Loan Fund

RLF Cares 
Act Fund

Special Funds 
Held in Trust

Total 
Restricted 

Funds

General and 
Administrative 

Fund

Loan and 
Special 

Projects Fund Totals

Accounts payable 18,750$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                -$                    18,750$           11,255$              -$                        30,005$            
Payroll payable -                      16,191                16,191              
Accrued interest payable -                      -                          -                       
Other current liabilities 10,690$           24,391$           4,585               -                      -                      39,666             -                          29,121$              68,787              
     Total current liabilities 18,750$         10,690$           24,391$           4,585$             -$                    -$                    58,416$           27,446$              29,121$              114,983$          
Total liabilities 18,750$         10,690$           24,391$           4,585$             -$                    -$                    58,416$           27,446$              29,121$              114,983$          

Net assets:
Without donor restrictions -$                   -$                    -$                    -$                    -                      481,383$            2,014,830$         2,496,213         
With donor restrictions 495$              623,315$         1,816,167$      537,914$         524,974$         9,924$             3,512,789        -$                        3,512,789         
Total net assets 495$              623,315$         1,816,167$      537,914$         524,974$         9,924$             3,512,789$      481,383$            2,014,830$         6,009,002$       

Total liabilities and net assets 19,245$         634,005$         1,840,558$      542,499$         524,974$         9,924$             3,571,205$      508,829$            2,043,951$         6,123,985$       

With Donor Restrictions Without Donor Restrictions

Liabilities and Net Assets

SOUTHERN OREGON REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, INC.
SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30, 2024
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Planner 
Grant

(IRP) 
Revolving 
Loan Fund

(RBEG) 
Revolving 
Loan Fund

(EDA) 
Revolving 
Loan Fund

RLF Cares 
Act

Special 
Funds Held 

in Trust

Total 
Restricted 

Funds

General and 
Administrative 

Fund

Loan and 
Special 

Projects Fund Totals
Revenues and other supports

Grants 75,000$         629,000$        704,000$         2,045$                   706,045$         
Membership dues -                      315,602                 315,602           
Event income  4,738              4,738               32,310                   37,048             
Interest income 2                    23,026             74,399             35,304             7,342               13,887            153,960           6,777                     119,648              280,385           
Interfund transfers in 100                  100                  270,345                 30,000                300,445           
Other income -                      37,604                   1,080                  38,684             

75,002$         23,026$           74,399$           35,304$           7,442$             647,625$        862,798$         664,683$               150,728$            1,678,209$      
 

Salaries 55,300$         24,517$           30,020$           24,517$           88,156$          222,510$         354,516$               46,032$              623,058$         
Payroll taxes and benefits 14,917           9,289              24,206             99,689                   123,895           
Travel 3,321             11,710            15,031             9,397                     24,428             
Supplies and materials 1,462             2,524              3,986               13,494                   17,480             
Professional services 97,639            97,639             92,293                   189,932           
Insurance -                      5,799                     5,799               
Communications -                      11,241                   11,241             
Advertising, public relations and Marketing 842                 842                  2,983                     3,825               
Equipment rent -                      3,598                     3,598               
Professional development 2,598              2,598               5,707                     8,305               
Utilities 8,350               2,785               5,206               16,341             (34,435)                  18,094                -                      
Repairs and maintenance -                      11,507                   11,507             
Dues and membership 44                   44                    4,100                     4,144               
Bad debts (741)                (7,620)             (2,132)             (3,122)             (13,615)           -                             9,110                  (4,505)             
Office rent 2,074               691                  1,292               3,500              7,557               44,049                   4,493                  56,099             
Depreciation 383                 383                  3,881                     2,940                  7,204               
Interfund transfers 10,437             46,303             12,144             68,884             100                        231,461              300,445           
Special projects 29,348            29,348             29,348             
Other expenses (201)                (81)                  (52)                  42                    24,068            23,776             33,321                   (54)                     57,043             

75,000$         44,436$           72,098$           40,975$           (3,080)$           270,101$        499,530$         661,240$               312,076$            1,472,846$      

2$                  (21,410)$         2,301$             (5,671)$           10,522$           377,524$        363,268$         3,443$                   (161,348)$          205,363$         

SOUTHERN OREGON REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, INC.
SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Total operating expenses

Excess (deficiency of) revenues and other 
support over operating expenses

Operating expenses

With Donor Restrictions

Total revenues and other supports

Without Donor Restrictions

SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES

 Planner 
Grant 

 (IRP) 
Revolving 
Loan Fund 

 (RBEG) 
Revolving 
Loan Fund 

 (EDA) 
Revolving 
Loan Fund 

 RLF Cares 
Act 

 Special 
Funds Held 

in Trust 

 Total 
Restricted 

Funds 

 General and 
Administrative 

Fund 

 Loan and 
Special 

Projects Fund  Totals 
Revenues and other supports

Grants 75,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    21,831$          96,831$           11,509$                 -$                       108,340$         
Membership dues -                      324,459                 324,459           
Event income -                      29,856                   29,856             
Interest income 1                    25,108             86,636             31,318             6,750               149,813           12,691                   106,869              269,373           
Interfund transfers 100                  -                      100                  68,789                   68,889             
Other income -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      19,955                   19,955             

Total revenues and other supports 75,001$         25,208$           86,636$           31,318$           6,750$             21,831$          246,744$         467,259$               106,869$            820,872$         

Operating expenses
Salaries 55,300$         24,516$           30,021$           24,517$           -$                    -$                   134,354$         216,607$               46,031$              396,992$         
Payroll taxes and benefits 14,917           14,917             77,299                   92,216             
Travel 3,321             3,321               8,747                     12,068             
Supplies and materials 1,462             1,462               13,239                   14,701             
Professional services -                      75,102                   -                         75,102             
Insurance -                      5,799                     5,799               
Communications -                      12,866                   12,866             
Advertising, public relations and Marketing -                      8,197                     8,197               
Equipment rent -                      3,568                     3,568               
Professional development -                      4,773                     4,773               
Utilities 8,352               2,784               5,206               16,342             (34,436)                  18,094                -                      
Repairs and maintenance -                      8,946                     8,946               
Dues and memberships -                      3,356                     3,356               
Bad debts (2,555)             22,222             (2,833)             35,643             52,477             -                             (32,681)              19,796             
Office rent 2,074               691                  1,292               4,057               28,350                   4,493                  36,900             
Depreciation -                      3,920                     245                     4,165               
Interfund transfers 10,691             24,392             4,585               39,668             100                        29,121                68,889             
Special projects 15,646            15,646             9,599                     25,245             
Other expenses 267                  127                  103                  497                  29,404                   107                     30,008             

Total operating expenses 75,000$         43,345$           80,237$           32,870$           35,643$           15,646$          282,741$         475,436$               65,410$              823,587$         

1$                  (18,137)$         6,399$             (1,552)$           (28,893)$         6,185$            (35,997)$         (8,177)$                  41,459$              (2,715)$           
Excess (deficiency of) revenues and other 
support over operating expenses

SOUTHERN OREGON REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, INC.

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

With Donor Restrictions Without Donor Restrictions
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